(845) 563-3400     124 Grand Street, Newburgh, NY 12550
 

COVID-19 Positive Case from Newburgh Free Academy Main Campus


October 1, 2021

Dear Newburgh Free Academy Main Campus Families and Staff:

The district will continue to inform families and staff about any confirmed positive cases on COVID-19 reported from a school or district building regardless of whether or not scholars and/or staff are present in the school or district building at that time. This protocol is in an effort to keep you informed about your school community. Additionally, we recognize that our scholars, faculty, and staff maintain relationships beyond our school walls and into our local community. We feel it is important to keep you informed, so that you can check in with your social network when a case is confirmed at a particular school or district building. This information will be posted on the appropriate school page on the district website each evening that a confirmed positive case is received. 

On October 1, 2021 the district learned about an individual who tested positive for the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) from Newburgh Free Academy Main Campus. Please note, this individual was present in school within 48 hours of testing positive.

The positive individual(s) has been instructed to isolate. Children and/or staff that were in direct or proximate contact with the positive case will be contacted by district staff and/or Orange County Department of Health and may be instructed to quarantine based on distance and duration of exposure and vaccination status. 

Recommendations from the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) for ways in which you and your family can help limit the spread of COVID-19 can be found here. 

View the NECSD Reopening Family Guidebook to learn more about the district’s approach to safely reopening schools here

Please consider the COVID-19 vaccination if you have not already and continue to wash your hands, watch your distance, and wear a mask. We are honored to have your support and look forward to our collaboration as we work together to overcome this pandemic. 

______________________________________________

1 de octubre de 2021

Estimadas familias y personal del campus principal de Newburgh Free Academy:

El distrito continuará informando a las familias y al personal sobre cualquier caso positivo confirmado de COVID-19 reportado desde una escuela o edificio del distrito, independientemente de si los estudiantes y / o el personal están presentes en la escuela o el edificio del distrito en ese momento. Este protocolo tiene como objetivo mantenerlo informado sobre su comunidad escolar. Además, reconocemos que nuestros estudiantes, profesores y personal mantienen relaciones más allá de los muros de nuestra escuela y con nuestra comunidad local. Creemos que es importante mantenerlo informado para que pueda registrarse en su red social cuando se confirma un caso en una escuela o edificio del distrito en particular. Esta información se publicará en la página de la escuela correspondiente en el sitio web del distrito cada noche que se reciba un caso positivo confirmado.

El 1 de octubre de 2021 el distrito se enteró de una persona que dio positivo en la prueba de la enfermedad del coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) en Campus principal de Newburgh Free Academy. Tenga en cuenta que, esta persona estuvo presente en la escuela dentro de las 48 horas posteriores a la prueba positiva.

Se ha dado instrucciones a los individuos positivos para que se aíslen. Los niños y / o el personal que estuvieron en contacto directo o próximo con el caso positivo serán contactados por el personal del distrito y / o el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Orange y se les puede indicar que se pongan en cuarentena según la distancia y la duración de la exposición y el estado de vacunación.

Las recomendaciones del Departamento de Salud del Estado de Nueva York (NYSDOH) sobre las formas en que usted y su familia pueden ayudar a limitar la propagación del COVID-19 se pueden encontrar aquí.

Vea la Guía familiar de reapertura de NECSD para obtener más información sobre el enfoque del distrito para reabrir escuelas de manera segura aquí.

Considere la vacuna COVID-19 si aún no lo ha hecho y continúe lavándose las manos, controle la distancia y use una máscara. Nos sentimos honrados de contar con su apoyo y esperamos nuestra colaboración mientras trabajamos juntos para superar esta pandemia.


ATTENTION: Are your scholars or colleagues doing something great? Please contact the district Communications Team at communications@necsd.net. We’d love to visit your class or event and/or post your pictures and recap to highlight the amazing accomplishments throughout our district!







Date: 2021-10-01 02:19:05 PM





QUICK CONTACT

Main Switchboard
845.563.3400
Food Services
845.563.3424
Registration
845.563.5437
BOE Clerk
845.563.3503
Transportation
845.568.6833
Payroll
845.563.3440
Athletics
845.563.5420
Business/Fin.
845.563.3448
Human Resources
845.563.3460
Technology
845.568.6542
Tax Office
845.563.3490
Newburgh Free Library
845.563.3600

SCHOOLS

Balmville
845.563.8550
Fostertown
845.568.6425
Gardnertown
845.568.6400
GAMS Tech
845.563.8450
Horizons
845.563.3725
Meadow Hill
845.568.6600
New Windsor
845.563.3700
Temple Hill
845.568.6450
Vails Gate
845.563.7900
Heritage Middle
845.563.3750
South Middle
845.563.7000
NFA Main
845.563.5400
NFA North
845.563.8400
NFA West
845.568.6560